

NO. A06-1696

State of Minnesota  
 In Supreme Court

Cyril Stadvold and Cynara Stadvold,  
*Appellants,*

v.

County of Otter Tail, Board of Adjustment,  
*Respondent.*

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
 ASSOCIATION OF MINNESOTA COUNTIES

Scott R. Simmons (#0244983)  
 125 Charles Avenue  
 St. Paul, MN 55103-2108  
 (651) 789-4341

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae  
 Association of Minnesota Counties*

Michael T. Rengel (#169432)  
 PEMBERTON, SORLIE, RUFER  
 & KERSHNER, P.L.L.P.  
 110 North Mill Street  
 P.O. Box 866  
 Fergus Falls, MN 56538-0866  
 (218) 736-5493

*Attorneys for Respondent Otter Tail County*

Nathan L. Seeger (#208152)  
 NATHAN SEEGER LAW OFFICE  
 128 West Junius Avenue  
 Fergus Falls, MN 56537  
 (218) 739-4621

*Attorney for Appellants Stadvold*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... II**

**INTRODUCTION ..... 1**

**STATEMENT OF LEGAL ISSUES, CASE, FACTS AND STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 2**

**ARGUMENT ..... 2**

**A. THE COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY UPHELD THAT A VARIANCE WAS REQUIRED UNDER THE OTTER TAIL COUNTY ORDINANCE ..... 4**

**B. THE OTTER TAIL COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT APPLIED THE CORRECT STANDARD ..... 7**

**C. THE DISCRETION TO TREAT AN AFTER THE FACT VARIANCE THE SAME AS A BEFORE THE FACT VARIANCE RIGHTFULLY RESTS WITH THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT. .... 15**

**CONCLUSION ..... 16**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

#### MINNESOTA CASE LAW

<i>Austin v. Older</i> , 278 N.W.2d 727 (Minn. 1938).....	2
<i>Campbell v. Wright County Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 2005 WL 2129340 (Minn. App. 2005) .....	10-11,13-14
<i>Graham v. Itasca County Planning Comm'n</i> , 601 N.W.2d 461 (Minn. App. 1999) .....	10,13-14
<i>In re Kenney</i> , 374 N.W.2d 271 (Minn. 1989).....	9-11,13
<i>Kismet Investors, Inc. v. County of Benton</i> , 617 N.W.2d 85 (Minn. App. 2000).....	11-12, 14
<i>Newcomb v. Teske</i> , 30 N.W.2d 354 (Minn. 1948).....	15
<i>Rowell v. Board of Adjustment of the City of Moorehead</i> , 446 N.W.2d 917 (Minn. App. 1989). .....	14
<i>Steinkraus v. Cook County Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 2007 WL 2417283 (Minn. App. 2007) .....	10,13-14
<i>Warner v. Olmstead County Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 1995 WL 389255 (Minn. App. 1995) .....	11
<i>Wensmann Realty Inc. v. City of Eagan</i> , 734 N.W.2d 623 (Minn. 2007) .....	6

#### OTHER JURISDICTIONS

<i>State of WI v. Waushara County Board of Adjustment</i> , 679 N.W.2d 514 (WI 2004) .....	12
<i>Snyder v. Waukesha County Zoning Board of Adjustment</i> , 247 N.W.2d 98 (WI 1976) .....	11-12
<i>Boccia v. City of Portsmouth</i> , 855 A. 2d 516, 522 (N.H. 2004) .....	12
<i>In re Village of Bronxville</i> , 1 A.D. 2d 236, N.Y.S. 2d 906, 908 (N.Y. 1956)..	11-12
<i>Jenney v. Durham</i> , 707 A.2d 752, 757 (Del.Super. Jan 17, 1997).....	12-13

### Statutes

#### MINNESOTA STATUTES

Minn. Stat. § 394.22 .....	10
Minn. Stat. § 394.232 .....	2
Minn. Stat. § 394.24 .....	2
Minn. Stat. § 394.27 .....	4, 8, 13

#### OTHER JURISDICTIONS

N.Y. Town Law § 267-B .....	12
-----------------------------	----

**Treatises**

3 A. Rathkopf, *The Law of Planning and Zoning* § 58:18-58:20 (2006)..... 7-8  
2 Rathkopf, *The Law of Zoning and Planning* 45-20 (3d ed. 1972) . ..... 12  
8 McQuillen Mun. Corp. § 25.162 (3<sup>rd</sup> ed.)..... 7-8  
*Anderson's Am. Law. Zoning* § 20:86 (4<sup>th</sup> ed.)..... 7-8
